## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION MAY 15, 2018 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
Contracts with fourteen (14) non-profit organizations to provide Summer Academic Enrichment & Recreation Programs	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b> Approval Information Report	
Submitted By:		
Community Programs Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	Enter into contracts with fourteen (14) non-profit organizations to provide Summer Academic Enrichment &	
	Recreation Programs.	
FISCAL IMPACT	Program funding is for a total of up to \$300,000.00 and is available from the 2018 PIT Allocation, Account No. 108159-S15A926.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	The term of these contracts shall be for seven (7) months beginning June 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2018, with an understanding that the City ratifies, accepts, and will compensate any work done between June 1, 2018, and the effective date of the approved contract.	
	The following organizations will Summer Academic Enrichment and Recreation Programs to Little Rock youth:	
	<ol> <li>ABC Adolescent Center - Eas</li> <li>Our House - Central</li> <li>Brandon House - Midtown</li> <li>The Centers for Youth &amp; Fam</li> </ol>	\$20,000 \$20,000

## BACKGROUND CONTINUED

- 5. Milton Pitts Crenchaw Aviation Academy Midtown \$20,000
- 6. Cradle to Prison/Freedom School Midtown \$20,000
- 7. Delta Presents Outreach Foundation West \$20,000
- 8. Life Skills For Youth Southwest \$20,000
- 9. Songbird Performing Arts Southwest \$20,000
- 10. Greater Baptist Care Center Southwest \$20,000
- 11. Sipe Ministries dba Little Scholar Schools Southwest \$20,000
- 12. Camp Positive/Anderson's Taekwondo Southwest \$20,000
- 13. Bridge 2 Success Southwest \$20,000
- 14. Tanglewood Day School Northwest \$20,000

A review committee consisting of citizens and representatives of local community-based organizations met to evaluate the qualifications and responses of the various non-profit organizations of which the above applicants met the minimum qualifications for funding consideration. The Commission on Children, Youth & Families then met and voted to endorse these organizations for a contract award to provide Summer Academic Enrichment and Recreation Programs for Little Rock youth.